measured the liability associated with its loyalty programs. The promotional allowances line item was eliminated from
the consolidated statement of operations with amounts being deducted from the respective revenue line items, and the
cost of providing such complimentaries is no longer included in gaming expense. Additionally, the valuation of points
associated with the Company’s loyalty programs was changed from cost to fair value, with the Company recording an
increase to the loyalty point liability.

The Company elected to adopt the full retrospective method to apply the new guidance to each prior reporting period
presented as if it had been in effect since January 1, 2016. The only cumulative effect of the adoption recognized was
a decrease in retained earnings of $1.0 million on October 20, 2017 (no income tax effect), related to the loyalty
program point liability of the business combination.

64

Adoption of the new standard did not have a significant impact on the Company’s previously reported net revenues,
expenses, operating income, and net income. The impact of adoption of the new standard to previously reported
selected financial statement information was as follows:

  Year Ended December 31, 2017
(In thousands)  As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
Gross revenues  $ 538,676  $ (31,538)  $ 507,138
Promotional allowances   (28,868)   28,868   —
Net revenues   509,808   (2,670)   507,138
Operating income   15,378   (87)   15,291
Net income   2,171   (87)   2,084

  Year Ended December 31, 2016
(In thousands)  As Reported   Adjustments   As Adjusted
Gross revenues  $ 424,395  $ (24,397)  $ 399,998
Promotional allowances   (21,191)   21,191   —
Net revenues   403,204   (3,206)   399,998
Operating income   13,035   —   13,035
Net income   16,300   —   16,300

Note 4 – Acquisitions

Laughlin Acquisition

On January 14, 2019, the Company completed the acquisition of all of the outstanding equity interests of the Laughlin
Entities from Marnell for $155.0 million in cash (subject to the post-closing adjustment provisions in the purchase
agreement) and the issuance of 911,002 shares of the Company’s common stock to certain assignees of Marnell. The
results of operations of the Laughlin Entities will be included in the Company’s results subsequent to the acquisition
date and the Laughlin Acquisition will be accounted for using the acquisition method of accounting.